
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SACRAMENTO NONPROFIT
COLLECTIVE, DBA EL CAMINO
WELLNESS CENTER, a mutual benefit
nonprofit collective; RYAN LANDERS, an
individual; ALTERNATIVE COMMUNITY
HEALTH CARE COOPERATIVE, INC. et al;
MARIN ALLIANCE FOR MEDICAL
MARIJUANA et al,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General et al,

Defendants – Appellees.

No. 12-15991

No. 12-55775

No. 12-16710

D.C. No. 2:11-cv-02939-GEB-
EFB Eastern District of
California, Sacramento

D.C. No. 3:11-cv-02585-DMS-
BGS Southern District of
California, San Diego

D.C. No. 4:11-cv-05349-SBA
Northern District of California,
Oakland

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

DAVID M. MICHAEL
EDWARD M. BURCH
Law Offices of David M. Michael
One Sansome Street, Suite 3500
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 946-8996
Facsimile: (877) 538-6220
E-mail: david@davidmichaellaw.com
edward@davidmichaellaw.com

MATTHEW W. KUMIN
The Law Office of Matthew Kumin
38 Mason Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: (415) 464-0000
Facsimile: (415) 504-1606
E-mail: matt@mattkuminlaw.com

ALAN SILBER
Walder, Hayden, & Brogan, P.A.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: (973) 436-4122
Facsimile: (973) 436-4232
E-mail: ASilber@whbesqs.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT 1

II. BRIEF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Any Fair Reading of *Lawrence* and *Raich II* Reflects That the Use of
 Marijuana as Medicine is a Fundamental Right Protected By the
 Constitution 4

 B. National Polls Continue To Reflect Overwhelming Supermajority
 Support for the Medical Use of Marijuana 9

 C. Essentially Half of the States Have Re-Legalized the Medical Use of
 Marijuana 10

 D. At least 11 States Will Likely Re-Legalize Medical Marijuana in the
 Coming Months 11

IV. CONCLUSION 16

BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION 17

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 17

PANEL MEMORANDUM OF 1/15/14 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	3
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	passim
<i>Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	passim
<i>Montana Caregivers Association v. United States</i> , No. 12-35110 (9th Cir. May 15, 2013)	1
<i>Raich v. Gonzales, et al.</i> (“ <i>Raich II</i> ”) 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4
 <u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	3
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	1, 4
Ninth Amendment, United States Constitution	1, 3, 4
